Supreme Court, U.S. FILED

08-763 DEC 102008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

William K. Shoot Clerk

No.

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES MABRY,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. FINE (counsel of record)
ANDREW L. SWOPE
K&L GATES LLP
Market Square Plaza
17 North Second Street, 18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 231-4500

Counsel for Petitioner James Mabry

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Questions Presentedi
List of Partiesii
Table of Contentsiii
Table of Authoritiesv
Opinions Below
Jurisdiction1
Statutory Provisions Involved 1
Statement of the Case
Factual Background1
Proceedings Below 3
Reasons for Granting the Writ 5
I. The courts of appeals are deeply divided about whether the <i>Flores-Ortega</i> rule applies in cases in which the plea agreement includes a waiver of the right to appeal
II. The courts of appeals are divided on the question of whether a defendant who has putatively waived his right to collateral review may assert a habeas claim for ineffective assistance of counsel related to counsel's failure to file a requested notice of appeal
Conclusion9
TABLE OF APPENDICES
Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit entered July 28, 2008

Appendix B – Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania entered on May 15, 2006	25a
Appendix C – Section 2255, Title 28, United States Code	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967) 4
Campusano v. United States, 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006)
Gomez-Diaz v. United States, 433 F.3d 788 (11th Cir. 2005)
Nunez v. United States, 128 S. Ct. 2990 (2008) 7
Nunez v. United States, 546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008)
Nunez v. United States, 495 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007)
Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470 (2000)passim
United States v. Garrett, 402 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2005)
United States v. Golden, 255 Fed. Appx. (10th Cir. 2007)
United States v. Khattak, 273 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2001)
United States v. Mabry, 536 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)passim

United States v. Mabry, No. 04-120, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29389
M.D. Pa. May 15, 2006)passim
United States v. Poindexter, 492 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007)
United States v. Sandoval-Lopez, 409 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2005)
United States v. Tapp, 491 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007)
United States v. Taylor, 270 Fed. Appx. 363 (5th Cir. 2008)
Watson v. United States, 493 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2007)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1
28 U.S.C. §§ 13311
28 U.S.C. § 2255
Other Authorities
United States Sentencing Guidelines, § 2D1.1(b)(1)
